[71] For the forgoing reasons it is concluded Ms Kennedy has a personal grievance.  

She has been unjustifiably dismissal and the following orders are made; 

i. That Porse-In-Home Childcare (NZ) Limited is to pay the applicant, Ms 

Kylie Kennedy, $12,667.67 (twelve thousand, six hundred and sixty 

seven dollars and sixty seven cents) as recompense for wages lost as a 

result of the dismissal; and 

ii.  That Porse-In-Home Childcare (NZ) Limited is to pay Ms Kennedy a 

further $4,620.00 (four thousand, six hundred and twenty dollars) as 

compensation for the loss if the parental leave benefit she would have 

received form the crown; and  

iii.  That Porse-In-Home Childcare (NZ) Limited is to pay Ms Kennedy a 

further $10,000.00 (ten thousand dollars) as compensation for